
Sunday 28th January 2018
Pos Name Club Chip time
1 Matibini Matibini Leigh on Sea Striders 40.27 First male
8 Jackie Stretton Springfield Striders 43.22 First female
17 Richard Bonham Castle Point Joggers 45.24 event PB
46 Adam Poulton Castle Point Joggers 49.44
64 Mike Hopkins Castle Point Joggers 51.30
76 Mark Colquhoun Castle Point Joggers 53.09 event PB
81 Andy Debnam Castle Point Joggers 53.27
90 Paul Franklin Castle Point Joggers 54.10 event PB
115 Colin Dunn Castle Point Joggers 56.23
128 Tracey Bradley Castle Point Joggers 57.28 event PB
129 June Freed Castle Point Joggers 57.45 1st in category
143 Martin England Castle Point Joggers 58.51
162 Mike Hayward Castle Point Joggers 59.55
170 Gary Bright Castle Point Joggers 1.00.16
173 Gareth Smith Castle Point Joggers 1.00.56
177 Mark Whitney Castle Point Joggers 1.00.58
193 Robert Higgon Castle Point Joggers 1.03.12 event PB
235 Kairen Hart Castle Point Joggers 1.05.38
263 Rebecca Clay Castle Point Joggers 1.08.33
278 Chris Cammidge Castle Point Joggers 1.09.44
289 Yvette Spedding Castle Point Joggers 1.10.47
366 Laura Avery Castle Point Joggers 1.17.45 event PB
391 Jayne Hayward Castle Point Joggers 1.21.43
430 Claire Chapman 1.35.38

Sunday 29th January 2017
Pos Name Club Chip time
1 Chris Hatton 39.42 First male
13 Jackie Stretton Springfield Strider 46.47 First female
25 Adam Poulton CPJ 49.40
27 Ray Selwyn CPJ 50.24 event PB - and age course record?
28 Ben Avery CPJ 50.26
38 Martin England CPJ 51.22 event PB
43 Mike Hopkins CPJ 51.46
86 Mark Colquhoun CPJ 55.00
131 Matt Debenham CPJ 58.46
134 Daniel Hobbs 59.09
137 Mark Whitney CPJ 59.11 event PB
151 Gareth Smith CPJ 1.00.00
160 Nigel Thorne CPJ 1.00.44
165 Phil Ransom CPJ 1.00.59 event PB
171 Tracey Bradley CPJ 1.01.26
183 Luke Bonham CPJ 1.02.05
198 Tony Selwyn CPJ 1.02.18
205 Paul Lowry 1.02.49
269 Nick McCullagh CPJ 1.13.03
336 Simon Small 1.54.19
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Sunday 31st January 2016
Pos Name Club Chip time
1 Simon Bagguley 42.22 First male
17 Jackie Stretton 47.26 First female
20 Ben Avery CPJ 47.51
36 John Sweeney CPJ 50.34
45 Ray Selwyn CPJ 51.24
46 Mike Hopkins CPJ 51.20
58 Martin England 52.38
91 Simon Evans 56.45
98 Ian Hart CPJ 57.25
116 Paul Franklin CPJ 59.37
126 Nigel Thorne CPJ 59.59
130 Mark Whitney 1.00.16
153 Tony Selwyn CPJ 1.01.47
172 Phil Ransom CPJ 1.03.54
228 Jean Greaves 1.08.33
229 Helen Skinner 1.08.33
274 Tina Victory 1.13.47
286 Nick McCullagh CPJ 1.16.44
353 Rowena Booth 1.47.23

Sunday 25th January 2015
Pos Name Club Chip time
1 Simon Bagguley 42.54 First male
30 Jackie Stretton 47.20 First female
46 Paul Jackaman CPJ 51.25
53 Ray Selwyn CPJ 52.04
55 Barry Hockley CPJ 51.58
61 Rick Wade CPJ 52.59
71 Martin England 54.47
76 James Beddow CPJ 55.01
85 Chris Cammidge CPJ 55.47
113 Tony Selwyn CPJ 58.59
116 Ben Avery CPJ 59.00
189 Matthew Debenham 1.05.19
232 Jean Greaves 1.08.44
240 Debby Lincoln 1.09.24
280 Beverly Beddow CPJ 1.14.36
372 Neil Crammond 1.43.37

Sunday 26th January 2014
Pos Name Club Chip time
1 Joe Hazell 40.21 First male
30 Melissa Galbally 52.35 First female
19 Paul Jackaman CPJ 49.43
27 Ray Selwyn CPJ 51.43
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28 Martin England 51.50
33 Richard Bonham CPJ 52.45
36 Ben Avery CPJ 53.16
38 Mike Hopkins CPJ 52.43
45 Richard Fearon CPJ 54.12
56 James Beddow CPJ 54.36
77 John Sweeney CPJ 57.28
97 Danny Brady CPJ 59.42
101 Carl Hlustik CPJ 59.43
105 Mel Brady CPJ 1.00.18
126 Tony Selwyn CPJ 1.03.00
132 Paul Franklin CPJ 1.03.25
142 Jo Fitsall 1.04.54
171 Nick McCullagh 1.08.29
184 Chris Cammidge CPJ 1.10.45
315 Charlotte Banks 1.56.57

Sunday 27th January 2013
Pos Name Club Chip time
1 Crispian Bloomfield Billericay Striders 40.17 First male
22 Hayley Hawes East Essex Tri 48.51 First female
13 Richard Bonham CPJ 47.13
40 Ray Selwyn CPJ 51.35
55 Mike Hopkins CPJ 53.22
67 Ben Avery 54.28
81 Martin England 56.32
83 Ian Bartram CPJ 56.43
109 Paul Franklin CPJ 59.00
110 Simon Evans 59.04
113 Ryan Joyce CPJ 59.24
116 Graeme Edwards CPJ 1.00.00
118 Lisa Rieffel CPJ 1.00.01
122 Natasha Simensky CPJ 1.00.34
123 Nick McCullagh CPJ 1.00.35
128 Rick Wade 1.01.00
134 Richard Goldsmith CPJ 1.01.55
143 Jo Fitsall CPJ 1.02.58
156 Paul Eve CPJ 1.03.56
157 Christina Edwards CPJ 1.03.56
171 Chris Cammidge CPJ 1.04.54
176 Tracey Dixon CPJ 1.05.31
183 Simon Fitsall CPJ 1.06.14
224 Jocelyn Edmunds CPJ 1.10.42
226 Lorraine Heal CPJ 1.11.06
252 Mark Armitage CPJ 1.13.52
255 Tony Selwyn 1.14.23
275 Laura Higgon 1.18.53
282 Robert Higgon 1.20.45
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295 Michele Pierpoint 1.31.57
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17 45.24 Richard Bonham2nd in category
193 1.03.12 Robert Higgon
128 57.28 Tracey Bradley
289 1.10.47 Yvette Spedding
46 49.44 Adam Poulton
81 53.27 Andy Debnam

431 Anne Hoeb (tailrunner)
432 Barry Hockley (tailrunner)
278 1.09.44 Chris Cammidge
115 56.23 Colin Dunn
173 1.00.56 Gareth Smith

170 1.00.16 Gary Bright
235 1.05.38 Kairen Hart
391 1.21.43 Jayne Hayward
129 57.45 June Freed1st in category
366 1.17.45 Laura Avery
76 53.09 Mark Colquhoun

177 1.00.58 Mark Whitney
143 58.51 Martin England
162 59.55 Mike Hayward
64 51.30 Mike Hopkins
17 45.24 Richard Bonham2nd in category

193 1.03.12 Robert Higgon
128 57.28 Tracey Bradley
289 1.10.47 Yvette Spedding
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Event PB 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017
Adam Poulton 49.40
Andy Debnam
Barry Hockley 51.58
Ben Avery 54.28 53.16 47.51 50.26
Beverly Beddow 1.14.36
Carl Hlustik 59.43
Chris Cammidge 1.04.54 1.10.45 55.47
Christina Edwards 1.03.56
Colin Dunn
Daniel Hobbs 59.09
Danny Brady 59.42
Debby Lincoln 1.09.24
Gareth Smith 1.00.00
Gary Bright
Graeme Edwards 1.00.00
Helen Skinner 1.08.33
Ian Bartram 56.43
Ian Hart 57.25
James Beddow 54.36 55.01
Jayne Hayward
Jean Greaves 1.08.44 1.08.33
Jo Fitsall 1.02.58 1.04.54
Jocelyn Edmunds 1.10.42
John Sweeney 57.28 50.34
June Freed
Kairen Hart
Laura Avery 1.18.53
Lisa Rieffel 1.00.01
Lorraine Heal 1.11.06
Luke Bonham 1.02.05
Mark Armitage 1.13.52
Mark Colquhoun 55.00
Mark Whitney 1.00.16 59.11
Martin England 56.32 51.50 54.47 52.38 51.22
Matt Debenham 1.05.19 58.46
Mel Brady 1.00.18
Mike Hayward
Mike Hopkins 53.22 52.43 51.20 51.46
Natasha Simensky 1.00.34
Nick McCullagh 1.00.35 1.08.29 1.16.44 1.13.03
Nigel Thorne 59.59 1.00.44
Paul Eve 1.03.56
Paul Franklin 59.00 1.03.25 59.37
Paul Jackaman 49.43 51.25
Paul Lowry 1.02.49
Phil Ransom 1.03.54 1.00.59
Ray Selwyn 51.35 51.43 52.04 51.24 50.24
Rebecca Clay
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Richard Bonham 47.13 52.45
Richard Fearon 54.12
Richard Goldsmith 1.01.55
Rick Wade 1.01.00 52.59
Robert Higgon 1.20.45
Ryan Joyce 59.24
Simon Evans 59.04 56.45
Simon Fitsall 1.06.14
Tina Victory 1.13.47
Tony Selwyn 1.14.23 1.03.00 58.59 1.01.47 1.02.18
Tracey Bradley 1.01.26
Tracey Dixon 1.05.31
Yvette Spedding

27 17 12 16 17
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17 45.24 Richard Bonham 2nd in category
46 49.44 Adam Poulton
64 51.30 Mike Hopkins
76 53.09 Mark Colquhoun
81 53.27 Andy Debnam
90 54.10 Paul Franklin
115 56.23 Colin Dunn
128 57.28 Tracey Bradley
129 57.45 June Freed 1st in category
143 58.51 Martin England
162 59.55 Mike Hayward
170 1.00.16 Gary Bright
173 1.00.56 Gareth Smith
177 1.00.58 Mark Whitney
193 1.03.12 Robert Higgon
235 1.05.38 Kairen Hart
263 1.08.33 Rebecca Clay
278 1.09.44 Chris Cammidge
289 1.10.47 Yvette Spedding
366 1.17.45 Laura Avery
391 1.21.43 Jayne Hayward
431 Anne Hoeb (tailrunner)
432 Barry Hockley (tailrunner)
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